Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001914

2021-001915

2021-001920

2021-001924

2021-001922

2021-001923

2021-001925

2021-001929

2021-001931

Reported Date

23 August 2021

23 August 2021

24 August 2021

24 August 2021

24 August 2021

24 August 2021

24 August 2021

24 August 2021

25 August 2021

Reported
Time

4:09:00 PM

4:46:00 PM

3:50:00 AM

4:00:00 PM

4:09:00 PM

4:20:00 PM

5:18:00 PM

9:51:00 PM

8:36:00 AM

Location

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

WEST OFFICE
BUILDING

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

PARKING LOT -
YORK BLVD
RESERVED

MCEWEN
GRADUATE
STUDY &
RESEARCH BLDG
PARKING
GARAGE -
ARBORETUM
LANE (PS2)

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

THE COMMON
ROAD

Category

Damage

Information

Information

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

University
Property

General
Complaint\
Concern
General
Complaint\
Concern

Sudden lliness

University

Property

Subject Identified

University

Property

Cooking Related

Common
Nuisance

Period of August 23 - 29, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
pane of glass in the main entrance door.
The cause of the damage was not
determined. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A community member reported receiving
several unwanted telephone calls from an
unknown source.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown person had turned the handle on
their apartment door. Upon arrival, all was
quiet and appeared to be in order.
Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member experienced a
sudden illness. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with. The issue was resolved
and the door secured.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner in the parking garage. The
individual was identified as a contractor.
No further action was required.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to multiple elevator call buttons
located on all floors. The Work Control
Centre notified.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be cooking related.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male who appeared to be in
distress. EMS was called to attend
however, the individual left campus on foot
prior to arrival. EMS was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001932

2021-001938

2021-001940

2021-001941

2021-001942

2021-001943

2021-001944

Reported Date

25 August 2021

25 August 2021

25 August 2021

26 August 2021

26 August 2021

26 August 2021

26 August 2021

Reported
Time
12:05:00 PM

3:41:00 PM

6:36:00 PM

12:23:00 AM

11:46:00 AM

4:10:00 PM

9:21:00 PM

Location

360 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE
TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

THE STONG
POND AREA

CAMPUS WALK

YORK LANES
RETAIL

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Category

Smoking
Complaint

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Robbery

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Source Not
Located

Private Property

University
Property

No Injuries

Non-Community
Member

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Period of August 23 - 29, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. The source of the smoke was
not determined.

A community member reported the theft of
a package that was delivered and left
unattended in the residence lobby.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with. The issue was resolved
and the door secured.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a robbery that occurred near the
Stong Pond. Three community members
reported they were approached by two
male suspects who made a demand for
their cellphones. The community members
were compliant and the suspects fled on
foot. No injuries were reported. The
community members have been provided
with information on The Counseling, Health
& Wellness Centre, community resources
and other campus services. The Toronto
Police investigation is ongoing.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering outside the Stedman Lecture
Halls. The individual was identified,
cautioned and escorted off campus.
Security and EMS responded to a report of
a non-community member experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with. The issue was resolved
and the door secured.

Page 2 of 4



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001945

2021-001947

2021-001950

2021-001952

2021-001953

2021-001959

Reported Date

27 August 2021

27 August 2021

27 August 2021

27 August 2021

28 August 2021

29 August 2021

Reported
Time

8:18:00 AM

4:05:00 PM

5:47:00 PM

7:44:00 PM

2:48:00 AM

3:27:00 PM

Location

NORTH
COLONNADE

CALUMET
COLLEGE

WINTERS
COLLEGE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -

EXTERIOR QUAD

IAN MAC BLVD
and SHOREHAM

COLONNADE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Motor Vehicle

Incident

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

University
Property

Existing Medical
Condition

Stunt Driving

Community
Member

Period of August 23 - 29, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the North Colonnade. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with. The issue was resolved
and the door secured.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with. The issue was resolved
and the door secured.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of several vehicles performing
unsafe stunt driving maneuvers at the
intersection of lan MacDonald Blvd and
Shoreham Drive. Upon arrival, the
involved vehicles and several spectators
quickly left the area. The Toronto Police
investigation is ongoing.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the North Colonnade. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of August 23 - 29, 2021

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents
Damage 01
Disturbance, Causing 01
Emergency Medical 03
Fire Alarm 01
Information 02
Mischief, Under $5000 06
Motor Vehicle Incident — Stunt Driving 01
Robbery 01
Smoking Complaints 01
Suspicious Persons 01
Theft, Under $5000 01
Trespassing 03
TOTAL INCIDENTS 22
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