Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001914	23 August 2021	4:09:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged pane of glass in the main entrance door. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-001915	23 August 2021	4:46:00 PM	WEST OFFICE BUILDING	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A community member reported receiving several unwanted telephone calls from an unknown source.
2021-001920	24 August 2021	3:50:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	Security responded to a report that an unknown person had turned the handle on their apartment door. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-001924	24 August 2021	4:00:00 PM	PARKING LOT - YORK BLVD RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member experienced a sudden illness. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2021-001922	24 August 2021	4:09:00 PM	MCEWEN GRADUATE STUDY & RESEARCH BLDG	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The door had been tampered with. The issue was resolved and the door secured.
2021-001923	24 August 2021	4:20:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner in the parking garage. The individual was identified as a contractor. No further action was required.
2021-001925	24 August 2021	5:18:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to multiple elevator call buttons located on all floors. The Work Control Centre notified.
2021-001929	24 August 2021	9:51:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2021-001931	25 August 2021	8:36:00 AM	THE COMMON ROAD	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report of an unknown male who appeared to be in distress. EMS was called to attend however, the individual left campus on foot prior to arrival. EMS was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001932	25 August 2021	12:05:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Source Not Located	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was not determined.
2021-001938	25 August 2021	3:41:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A community member reported the theft of a package that was delivered and left unattended in the residence lobby.
2021-001940	25 August 2021	6:36:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The door had been tampered with. The issue was resolved and the door secured.
2021-001941	26 August 2021	12:23:00 AM	THE STONG POND AREA	Robbery	No Injuries	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a robbery that occurred near the Stong Pond. Three community members reported they were approached by two male suspects who made a demand for their cellphones. The community members were compliant and the suspects fled on foot. No injuries were reported. The community members have been provided with information on The Counseling, Health & Wellness Centre, community resources and other campus services. The Toronto Police investigation is ongoing.
2021-001942	26 August 2021	11:46:00 AM	CAMPUS WALK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering outside the Stedman Lecture Halls. The individual was identified, cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-001943	26 August 2021	4:10:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a non-community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2021-001944	26 August 2021	9:21:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The door had been tampered with. The issue was resolved and the door secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-001945	27 August 2021	8:18:00 AM	NORTH COLONNADE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the North Colonnade. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2021-001947	27 August 2021	4:05:00 PM	CALUMET COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The door had been tampered with. The issue was resolved and the door secured.
2021-001950	27 August 2021	5:47:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The door had been tampered with. The issue was resolved and the door secured.
2021-001952	27 August 2021	7:44:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - EXTERIOR QUAD	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2021-001953	28 August 2021	2:48:00 AM	IAN MAC BLVD and SHOREHAM	Motor Vehicle Incident	Stunt Driving	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of several vehicles performing unsafe stunt driving maneuvers at the intersection of Ian MacDonald Blvd and Shoreham Drive. Upon arrival, the involved vehicles and several spectators quickly left the area. The Toronto Police investigation is ongoing.
2021-001959	29 August 2021	3:27:00 PM	COLONNADE	Trespass to Property Act	Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the North Colonnade. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	01
Disturbance, Causing	01
Emergency Medical	03
Fire Alarm	01
Information	02
Mischief, Under \$5000	06
Motor Vehicle Incident – Stunt Driving	01
Robbery	01
Smoking Complaints	01
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	01
Trespassing	03
TOTAL INCIDENTS	22